

ROBERT BRIAN BLACK 7659  
BENJAMIN M. CREPS 9959  
Public First Law Center  
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
brian@publicfirstlaw.org  
Telephone: (808) 531-4000  
Facsimile: (808) 380-3580

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Honolulu Civil Beat Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU CIVIL BEAT INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF  
INVESTIGATION,

Defendant.

CIV. NO. 23-CV-216 SASP-WRP

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF COUNTER-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT. 73]  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT FEDERAL BUREAU  
OF INVESTIGATION'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT.  
67]

JUDGE: Hon. Shanlyn A. S. Park  
HEARING DATE: Feb. 20, 2025  
HEARING TIME: 10:00 A.M.  
TRIAL: April 1, 2025

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COUNTER-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT. 73] AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT. 67]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. FOIA IS NOT A CONFIDENTIALITY LAW .....	2
II. COURTS DO NOT DEFER TO CONCLUSORY AGENCY DECLARATIONS. ....	4
III. THE FBI PROVIDED AN INADEQUATE FACTUAL BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING. ....	7
IV. THE FBI’S PRIVACY CONCERNS ONLY SUPPORT, AT BEST, REDACTION. ....	8
V. THE FBI’S PENDING INVESTIGATION CONCERNS ONLY SUPPORT, AT BEST, REDACTION. ....	12
VI. RESOLVING OTHER CLAIMS IS PREMATURE. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	2
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. IRS</i> , 995 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 20 F.4th 49 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	10
<i>Pac. Architects &amp; Eng’rs, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Schaerr v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 69 F.4th 924 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	5
<i>Transgender Law Ctr. v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 33 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Tuffly v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 870 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	6

**Legislation**

114 H.R. Rep. No. 391 (2016)..... 2, 3

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, 114 Pub. L. No. 185, 130 Stat. 538..... 3

OPEN Government Act of 2007, 110 Pub. L. No. 175, 121 Stat. 2524..... 3
